The following table details the Group‟s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and

Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management‟s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency

rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the

Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the

borrower. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

AYGAZ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated

44

22.   NATURE AND THE LEVEL OF RISK DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity  (cont‟d)

30 June 2009

Appreciation of

Foreign Currency  by

10%

Depreciation of

Foreign Currency  by

10%

US Dollar net asset / liability  (4.159.789)  4.159.789

Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)  -

US Dollar net effect  (4.159.789)  4.159.789

Euro net asset / liability  (11.261.267)  11.261.267

Part of hedged from EURO risk (-)  -  -

Euro net effect  (11.261.267)  11.261.267

TOTAL  (15.421.056)  15.421.056

Profit / (Loss) before tax

31 December 2008

Appreciation of

Foreign Currency  by

10%

Depreciation of

Foreign Currency  by

10%

US Dollar net asset / liability  (33.026.133)  33.026.133

Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)  -  -

US Dollar net effect  (33.026.133)  33.026.133

Euro net asset / liability  853.759  (853.759)

Part of hedged from EURO risk (-)  -  -

Euro net effect  853.759  (853.759)

TOTAL  (32.172.374)  32.172.374

Profit / (Loss) before tax

23.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The share purchase of Entek Elektrik Üretimi A.ġ ,  a Koç  Group Company and  prensently a

subsidiary of the Group,   amounting to TL 36.396.773,40  and corresponding to 14,86% of  its

capital by Aygaz A.ġ is finalized as of 21 July 2009 after i the approval of Energy Market Regulatory

Authority and the share prices are paid as cash to seller.